SLG leasehold premises are held under a short term tenancy agreement with Eiger Properties Limited.

Throughout the Review Period SLG has paid rentals of £20,000 per annum to Eiger Properties

Limited on an arm’s length basis.

During the Review Period SLG recharged Scenic Maps Limited salary costs of £13,000 (2002: £12,000;

2001: £16,000) based upon an apportionment of staff time.

Yours faithfully

Horwath Clark Whitehill LLP

32

PART V

ILLUSTRATIVE PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMBINED NET ASSETS

Set out below is an unaudited pro forma statement of the net assets of the Enlarged Group following

the acquisition by Hawthorn Holdings plc of the whole of the issued share capital of Strike Lucky
Games Limited (‘‘Strike Lucky’’). The pro forma statement of combined net assets has been prepared

on the basis of the notes set out below.

This pro forma statement is provided for illustrative purposes and because of its nature cannot give a

complete picture of the final position of the Enlarged Group.

Note 1

Hawthorn

31 December

2003

Note 2

Strike Lucky

31 December

2003

Note 3

Strike Lucky

Acquisition

Pro forma

adjustments

Group

adjusted

pro forma

net assets

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets

Intangible — — 564 564

Tangible — 34 — 34

— 34 564 598

Current assets

Debtors 8 1,683 (1,157) 534

Cash at bank 140 2,288 (2,712) (284)

148 3,971 (3,869) 250

Creditors: amounts falling due within one

year (28) (701) — (729)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 120 3,270 (3,869) (479)

Net assets 120 3,304 (3,305) 119

Notes:

1. The net assets of Hawthorn at 31 December 2003 have been extracted without material adjustment from the balance sheet as at
31 December shown in the Accountants’ Report set out in Part III of this Circular.

2. The net assets of Strike Lucky at 31 December 2003 have been extracted without material adjustment from the balance sheet as at
31 December 2003 shown in the Accountants’ Report set out in Part IV of this Circular.

3. Adjustments have been made as follows:

(i) The transaction has been accounted for as a reverse acquisition, whereby Strike Lucky is treated as the acquirer. In these

[…]

the partnership being subject to a compulsory liquidation, administration or partnership

voluntary arrangement; or

4.5.5 had any asset or been a partner or in a partnership at the time of or within the twelve

months preceding such asset being subject to a receivership; or

4.5.6 been subject to any public criticism by statutory or regulatory authorities, nor been

disqualified by a court from acting as a director of a company or from acting in the

management or conduct of the affairs of any company.

38

5. Directors’, Proposed Directors’ and Others’ Interests

5.1 The interests of the Directors and Proposed Directors and the persons connected with them

(within the meaning of section 346 of the Act) in the issued share capital of the Company all of
which are beneficial as notified to the Company pursuant to sections 324 or 328 of the Act, as

they appear or will appear in the register of directors’ interests required pursuant to section 325

of the Act, as at the date of this document and immediately following Admission are as follows:

As at the date of this document As at Admission

Number of

ordinary shares

of £1 each

Percentage of

issued ordinary

share capital

Number of

ordinary shares

of 1p each

Percentage of

issued ordinary

share capital

J M Blackburn 145,000 2.53 145,000 0.12

I Aspinall Nil Nil Nil Nil

J M Edelson 196,891 3.44 196,891 0.16

J Richer 464,999 8.13 464,999 0.37

A J Williams Nil Nil 117,014,565 94.05

W E Ruck Nil Nil 1,181,965 0.95

J Gommes Nil Nil Nil Nil

5.2 Save as disclosed above, the Directors and Proposed Directors are not aware of any interests of

persons connected with them which would, if such connected person were a director, be required

to be notified to the Company pursuant to sections 324 or 328 of the Act and would be required

to be entered in the register of directors’ interests pursuant to section 325 of the Act.

5.3 The Company is not aware of any person, other than the Directors and Proposed Directors and

their immediate families, who at the date of this document and immediately following Admission